Settlement of new securities issued under the Placement and Institutional Entitlement Offer (and Retail Entitlement Offer for applications received by the Early
Retail Acceptance Due Date) Friday, 15 November

Allotment and normal trading of new securities issued under the Placement and Institutional Entitlement Offer (and Retail Entitlement Offer for applications
received by the Early Retail Acceptance Due Date) Monday, 18 November

Retail Entitlement Offer closes 5:00pm, Tuesday, 19 November

Announcement of results of Retail Entitlement Offer Friday, 22 November

Settlement of remaining new securities issued under the Retail Entitlement Offer Monday, 25 November

Allotment of remaining new securities issued under the Retail Entitlement Offer Tuesday, 26 November

Normal trading of remaining new securities issued under the Retail Entitlement Offer Wednesday, 27 November

All dates and times are indicative only and subject to change. Unless otherwise specified, all times and dates refer to AEDT.

Portfolio growth from acquisitions and equity raising

Charter Hall Long WALE REIT / Retail Entitlement Offer / Annexure B / 33

Pro forma balance sheet

18

($m) Jun-191 Acquisitions and Equity Raising Jun-19 pro forma

Cash 6.4 6.4

Investment properties 1,438.2 207.0 1,645.2

Equity accounted investments 707.4 56.02 763.5

Other assets 16.8 16.8

Total assets 2,168.9 263.0 2,431.9

Provision for distribution 22.9 22.9

Debt 556.4 50.3 606.7

Unamortised borrowing costs (2.8) (2.8)

Other liabilities 27.9 (3.1) 24.8

Total liabilities 604.5 47.1 651.7

Net tangible assets 1,564.4 215.9 1,780.2

Securities on issue (m) 377.6 44.0 421.6

NTA per security ($) $4.14 $4.22

Balance sheet gearing 25.4% 24.7%

Look through gearing 36.8% 36.7%

1 Per pro forma metrics reported in Appendix A of the equity raising investor presentation released to the market on 16 August 2019, adjusted for the removal of the Deakin Exchange from the Telstra Portfolio (CLW’s share of the Deakin Exchange purchase price was $1.1 million) and expected receipt of
$5.8 million of dividend reinvestment plan proceeds in respect of CLW’s September quarter distribution and subsequent issue of approximately 1.0 million securities

2 Represents purchase price (CLW interest) of $63.6 million adjusted for transaction costs